

No. 01-186

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY;
NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC ENTERPRISES, INC.;
AND MINDSCAPE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JERRY GREENBERG AND IDAZ GREENBERG,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF
RESEARCH LIBRARIES, THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES, AND THE
MEDICAL LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER JASZI
WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016

ARNOLD P. LUTZKER
Counsel of Record
CARL H. SETTLEMYER, III
LUTZKER & LUTZKER, LLP
Suite 450
1000 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS NOT ONLY CONTRARY TO SECTION 201(C) AND THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>TASINI</i> , IT ALSO FINDS INFRINGEMENT BASED ON A MERE CONVERSION OF WORKS INTO A MEDIUM REQUIRING A MACHINE OR DEVICE TO PERCEIVE THEM	7
A. This Case Involves A Product Distinguishable From Those At Issue In <i>Tasini</i>	7
B. The Flaws In The Eleventh Circuit's Analysis.....	10
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE ADVERSE EFFECTS ON THE LIBRARY COMMUNITY AND USERS OF COLLECTIVE WORKS	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	6
<i>The New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2381 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	3
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	11-12
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 201(c).....	<i>passim</i>
36 C.F.R. § 1234.30.....	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Peter Allison & Carolyn Mills, <i>Library Investing Heavily in Electronic Journals</i> , UCONN Libraries, Feb./Mar. 2001	15
Commission on Physical Sciences, Mathematics, and Applications, National Research Council, <i>LC21: A Digital Strategy for the Library of Congress</i> (2000).....	15
Abby Smith, Council on Library and Information Resources, <i>Why Digitize?</i> (1999).....	15
